Street, SW., Room 7262, Washington, DC 20410; telephone (202) 708–1234; TTY number for the hearing- and speech-impaired (202) 708–2565, (these telephone numbers are not toll-free), or call the toll-free Title V information line at 800–927–7588.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In

accordance with the December 12, 1988 court order in *National Coalition for the Homeless* v. *Veterans Administration*, No. 88–2503–OG (D.D.C.), HUD publishes a Notice, on a weekly basis, identifying unutilized, underutilized, excess and surplus Federal buildings and real property that HUD has reviewed for suitability for use to assist the homeless. Today's Notice is for the purpose of announcing that no additional properties have been determined suitable or unsuitable this week.

Dated: November 4, 2010.

# Mark R. Johnston,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Special Needs. [FR Doc. 2010–28281 Filed 11–10–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–67–P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[F-19155-08; LLAK964000-L14100000-KC0000-P]

# **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will issue an appealable decision to Doyon, Limited. The decision will approve the conveyance of the surface and subsurface estates in the lands described below pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act. The lands are in the vicinity of Eagle, Alaska, and are located in:

## Fairbanks Meridian, Alaska

T. 1 S., R. 31 E.,

Sec. 36.

Containing 640 acres.

Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the *Fairbanks Daily News-Miner*.

**DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision within the following time limits:

1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until December 13, 2010 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7504.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT:** The BLM by phone at 907–271–5960, by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@blm.gov*, or by telecommunication device (TTD) through the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

# Linda L. Keskitalo,

Land Law Examiner, Land Transfer Adjudication II Branch. [FR Doc. 2010–28432 Filed 11–10–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[AA-8102-14, AA-8102-15, AA-8102-16, AA-8102-17, AA-8102-18, AA-8102-19, AA-8102-20, AA-8102-21, AA-8102-25, AA-8102-27, AA-8102-28, AA-8102-29, AA-8102-30, AA-8102-31, AA-8102-32, AA-8102-33, AA-8102-34, AA-8102-47; LLAK965000-L14100000-KC0000-P]

### **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision will be issued by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to Koniag, Inc.

**DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision within the following time limits: (1) Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until December 13, 2010 to file an appeal; (2) Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal. Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7504

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** The BLM by phone at 907–271–5960, by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@blm.gov*, or by telecommunication device (TTD) through the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This decision approves conveyance of the subsurface estate, other than title to or the right to remove gravel and common varieties of minerals and materials, in the lands described below pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and the Act of January 2, 1976, as amended by the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act. The lands are located on the Alaska Peninsula and are described as:

### Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 37 S., R. 51 W., Secs. 1 to 4, inclusive; Secs. 7 to 36, inclusive. Containing approximately 22,369 acres. T. 38 S., R. 51 W., Secs. 1 to 5, inclusive; Secs. 9, 10, 12, and 13; Secs. 18, 24, and 25. Containing approximately 7,657 acres. T. 39 S., R. 51 W., Secs. 1, 6, and 7; Secs. 16 to 21, inclusive; Secs. 28 to 33, inclusive. Containing approximately 5,031 acres. T. 37 S., R. 52 W., Secs. 3 to 36, inclusive.

Containing approximately 22,324 acres.

*T. 38 S., R. 52 W.,* Secs. 1 to 26, inclusive;

Sec. 35.

- Containing approximately 17,186 acres. T. 39 S., R. 52 W.,
- Secs. 1, 2, 11, and 12;

Secs. 13, 14, 23, and 24.

- Containing approximately 5,105 acres.
- *T. 40 S., R. 52 W.,* Secs. 6 to 10, inclusive; Secs. 15 to 21, inclusive; Secs. 27 to 36, inclusive.
  - Containing approximately 9,918 acres.
- T. 41 S., R. 52 W.,
  - Secs. 7, 8, and 9;

Secs. 16, 17, and 18.

Containing approximately 3,776 acres. *T. 37 S., R. 53 W.*,

Secs. 1, 2, and 3; Secs. 10 to 15, inclusive; Secs. 22 to 27, inclusive. Containing approximately 9,210 acres. T. 38 S., R. 53 W., Secs. 1, 12, 13, and 24. Containing approximately 2,560 acres. T. 39 S., R. 53 W., Secs. 34, 35, and 36. Containing approximately 1,920 acres. T. 40 S., R. 53 W., Secs. 1 to 19, inclusive; Secs. 21 to 28, inclusive; Sec. 36. Containing approximately 17,896 acres. T. 41 S., R. 53 W., Secs. 1, 4, and 9; Secs. 11, 12, and 16. Containing approximately 3,840 acres.

T. 40 S., R. 54 W., Secs. 7 to 34, inclusive.
Containing approximately 17,901 acres.
Aggregating approximately 146,693 acres.

Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the *Kodiak Daily Mirror*.

### Eileen Ford,

Land Transfer Resolution Specialist, Land Transfer Adjudication II Branch. [FR Doc. 2010–28433 Filed 11–10–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### Bureau of Land Management

[CACA-048880, LLCAD060000, L51010000.FX0000, LVRWB09B2520]

Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for the Genesis Solar Energy Project and Amendment to the California Desert Conservation Area Resource Management Plan, Riverside County, CA

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of availability.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD)/Approved Amendment to the California Desert Conservation Area (CDCA) Plan, the applicable Resource Management Plan (RMP) for the project site and the surrounding areas, located in the California Desert District. The Secretary of the Interior approved the ROD on November 4, 2010, which constitutes the final decision of the Department.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the ROD/ Approved Amendment to the CDCA Plan are available upon request from the Field Manager, Palm Springs-South Coast Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1201 Bird Center Drive, Palm Springs, California 92262 or via the Internet at the following Web site: http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/fo/ palmsprings.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Allison Shaffer, BLM Project Manager; telephone: (760) 833–7100; mailing address: 1201 Bird Center Drive, Palm Springs, California 92262; or e-mail: CAPSSolarNextEraFPL@blm.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Genesis Solar, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources, filed rightof-way (ROW) application CACA-048880 for the proposed Genesis Solar Energy Project (GSEP). The GSEP is a concentrated solar electrical generating facility using parabolic trough technology and facilities. The GSEP site is proposed on approximately 1,950 acres of BLM-managed lands in Riverside County, California, approximately 27 miles east of the unincorporated community of Desert Center and 25 miles west of the Arizona-California border city of Blythe. The GSEP consists of 2 independent solar electric generating facilities with a net electrical output of 125 megawatts (MW) each, resulting in a total net electrical output of 250 MW. In addition to the site, the project includes a distribution line, an electrical transmission line, fiber optic lines, a natural gas pipeline, and an access road. A double circuit 230-kilovolt (kV) transmission line will be constructed to connect to the Southern California Edison Colorado River substation via the existing Blythe Energy Project Transmission Line between the Julian Hinds and Buck substations. The linear facilities will encumber approximately 90 acres offsite.

The project site is in the California Desert District within the planning boundary of the CDCA Plan, which is the applicable RMP for the project site and the surrounding areas. The CDCA Plan, while recognizing the potential compatibility of solar generation facilities on public lands, requires that all sites associated with power generation or transmission not already identified in that Plan be considered through the BLM's land use plan amendment process. As a result, prior to approval of a ROW grant for the GSEP, the BLM must amend the CDCA Plan to allow the solar generating project on that site. The approved Amendment to the CDCA Plan specifically revises the CDCA Plan to allow for the development of the GSEP and ancillary facilities on land managed by the BLM.

The BLM preferred alternative would result in the building of 2 adjacent and

independent power block units, capable of generating approximately 250 MW of electricity, and the use of dry cooling technology, as well as all associated ancillary facilities. This 250 MW alternative was evaluated in the Final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The Notice of Availability of the Final EIS for the GSEP and the proposed CDCA Plan amendment was published in the **Federal Register** on August 27, 2010 (75 FR 52736).

Publication of the Notice of Availability for the Final EIS initiated a 30-day protest period for the proposed amendment to the CDCA Plan and a 30day comment period on the Final EIS. At the close of the 30-day period on September 27, 2010, 3 timely and complete written protests were received and resolved. Their resolution is summarized in the Director's Protest Summary Report attached to the ROD. The proposed amendment to the CDCA Plan was not modified as a result of the protest resolution. In addition, the BLM received 10 comment letters on the Final EIS. The BLM's responses to these comments are provided in Appendix 1 of the ROD. Simultaneously with the protest period, the Governor of California conducted a 30-day consistency review of the proposed CDCA Plan amendment to identify any inconsistencies with the state or local plan, policies, or programs. The California Governor's office did not identify inconsistencies between the proposed amendment to the CDCA Plan and state or local plan, policies, or programs.

Because this decision is approved by the Secretary of the Interior, it is not subject to administrative appeal (43 CFR 4.410(a)(3)).

Authority: 40 CFR 1506.6.

#### Robert V. Abbey,

Director, Bureau of Land Management. [FR Doc. 2010–28434 Filed 11–10–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–40–P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Office of Justice Programs

[OJP (NIJ) Docket No. 1526]

# Notice of Draft NIJ Law Enforcement Duty Holster Selection and Application Guide

**AGENCY:** National Institute of Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of Draft NIJ Law Enforcement Duty Holster Selection and Application Guide.

**SUMMARY:** In an effort to obtain comments from interested parties, the